operates and by opening new offices and developing sales channels that will enable it to
increase its turnover.

• EBITDA. EBITDA: the Company estimates that its EBITDA will undergo a progressive
increase, obtaining new contracts and optimising its human resource structure.

• Discount rate. A WACC in accordance with that calculated by analysts who follow the
Parent Company has been used.

• CAPEX. CAPEX: the Company estimates that its investments in intangible assets, mainly
for development of and improvements to its technology, will continue to grow in line with
the growth in turnover and the human resource structure.

Sensitivity to changes in hypotheses

In view of the differences between the book values of the Company's net assets under analysis
and their value in use, Management considers it highly unlikely that any reasonably predictable
or probable variation in any of the hypotheses set forth above (e.g., a 1% increase in WACC
and/or 1% decrease in the growth rate) would mean that the book value of the assets would
exceed their recoverable value.

5.  Tangible fixed assets

 FACEPHI BIOMETRÍA, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Report on the Annual Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2021

(In Euros)

Approved Secretary  Page 32 of 63

of the Board

The following is the breakdown and movement of the items that comprise intangible fixed assets:

Balance at
01.01.2020

Addition
for bus.
combs Additions Disposals

Balance
at

31.12.20

Addition
for bus.
combs Additions Disposals

Balance
at

31.12.21

Cost:

Technical facilities  --- --- 1,347 --- 1,347 --- --- --- 1,347

Other facilities 3,366 --- 28,801 --- 32,167 --- --- --- 32,167

Furnishings 37,898 --- 37,088 --- 74,986 --- 8,094 --- 83,080
Information processing
equipment 37,690 10,040 91,332 --- 139,062 3,081 295,938 --- 438,081
Other tangible fixed
assets 4,498 --- 4,715 --- 9,213 --- --- --- 9,213

Total cost 83,451 10,040 163,283 --- 256,773 3,081 304,032 --- 563,887

Accumulated
amortisation:

Other facilities (1,831) --- (1,797) --- (3,628) --- (3,217) --- (6,845)

Furnishings (17,184) --- (4,896) --- (22,079) --- (6,705) --- (28,784)
Information processing
equipment (23,023) --- (15,280) --- (38,303) (700) (62,604) --- (101,606)

Other tangible fixed assets (2,430) --- (1,008) --- (3,438) --- (1,150) --- (4,587)

Total accumulated
amortisation (44,468) --- (22,980) --- (67,448) (700) (73,675) --- (141,823)

Technical facilities  ---   1,347   1,347

Other facilities 1,535   28,538   25,322

Furnishings 20,714   52,906   54,296
Information processing
equipment 14,666   100,759   336,475

Other tangible fixed assets 2,068   5,775   4,625

Net book value 38,983   189,325   422,064

Additions for investments in tangible fixed assets during the 2021 financial year mainly involve
information technology equipment for newly recruited personnel.

The main additions in 2020 were for furnishings and other facilities, including computer equipment,
associated with expansion of the offices (Note 6).

a) Fully amortised assets

As at 31 December 2021 there is fully depreciated property, plant and equipment for the sum of
27,848 euros (12,387 euros in the 2020 financial year).

b) Insurance:

The Group has taken out insurance policies to cover the risks to which property, plant and